

CASE NO. 21-11340-F

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LUJERIO CORDERO,

Appellant),

vs.

**TRANSAMERICA ANNUITY SERVICE CORPORATION
n/k/a WILTON RE ANNUITY SERVICE CORPORATION,
and TRANSAMERICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY**

Appellee(s).

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Southern District of Florida
Case No. 1:18-cv-21665-DPG

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

July 1, 2021

Brenton N. Ver Ploeg, Esq.
bverploeg@vpm-legal.com
Benjamin C. Hassebrock, Esq.
bhassebrock@vpm-legal.com
Ver Ploeg & Marino, P.A.
100 S.E. Second Street, Suite 3300
Miami, Florida 33131
305-577-3996
305-577-3558 *facsimile*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT22

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S NEW YORK CONTRACT CLAIM BECAUSE COUNT 1 SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES THREE INDEPENDENT BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS. ...22

A. New York’s highest court would find that the subject agreements create a contractual duty to prohibit assignment, that any assignment is void and that Transamerica’s subsequent assignment of annuity proceeds comprised a breach of contract25

B. Cordero has sufficiently alleged breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing based on Transamerica’s refusal to consider any evidence that might inform its exercise of discretion or otherwise meaningfully participate in the SSPA hearings.37

C. Cordero has sufficiently alleged breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing based on Transamerica’s malevolent refusal to honor its anti-assignment contractual duty.....44

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT

CORDERO COULD NOT PLEAD A FAPSA CLAIM UNDER FLA. STAT.
§ 415.1111.48

CONCLUSION51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE52

TABLE OF CITATIONS**Federal Cases**

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18
<i>Bobo v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 855 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2017)	22, 23
<i>Citadel Equity Fund Ltd. v. Aquila, Inc.</i> , 168 F. App'x 474 (2d Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Edwards v. Sequoia Fund, Inc.</i> , 938 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Erie v. Tomkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	passim
<i>In re Wiggins</i> , 273 B.R. 839 (Bankr.D.Idaho 2001).....	32
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Retail Holdings N.V.</i> , 639 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2011).....	25, 26
<i>Orlander v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Pac. Life Ins. Co. v. Rapid Settlements, Ltd.</i> , No. 06-CV-6554L, 2007 WL 2530098 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2007), aff'd, 309 F. App'x 459 (2d Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Rivell v. Private Health Care Systems, Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Short v. Singer Asset Finance</i> , 107 F. App'x. 738 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Spinelli v. National Football League</i> , 903 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2018).....	44, 45

Turner v. Wells,
879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018) 22, 23

State Cases

1-10 Industry Associates, LLC v. Trim Corp. of America,
297 A.D.2d 630, 747 N.Y.S.2d 29 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)39

511 West 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.,
98 N.Y.2d 144, 773 N.E.2d 496 (N.Y. 2002)44

*In re Approval for Transfer of Structured Settlement Payment Rights w/a/b RSL
Funding LLC v. Green*, No. 2011-CA-321, 2013 WL 6697803 (Fla. Cir. Ct.
Sumter County 2013)34

Allhusen v. Caristo Const. Corp.,
303 N.Y. 446, 103 N.E. 2d 891 (N.Y. 1954).....27

Barber v. Stanko,
2021 PA Super 97 (May 14, 2021)43

Benedict v. Cowden,
49 N.Y. 396 (1872)22

C.U. Annuity Serv. Corp. v. Young,
281 A.D.2d 292, 722 N.Y.S.2d 236 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001) 19, 26, 27

Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.,
87 N.Y.2d 384, 633 N.E.2d 289, (N.Y. 1995)..... 21, 37, 39, 45

DRB Capital, LLC v. Hilario,
192 A.D.3d 506, 140 N.Y.S.3d 402 (Mem)40

Greenfield v. Philles Records, Inc.,
98 N.Y.2d 562, 780 N.E. 2d 166 (N.Y. 2002)..... 22, 25

In re Foreman,
365 Ill. App. 3d 608, 850 N.E.2d 387 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006).....27

Lehman Bros. Intern. (Europe) v. AG Financial Products, Inc.,
38 Misc. 3d 1233, 969 N.Y.S. 2d 804, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013).....45

Matter of RSL Funding, LLC,

71 Misc. 3d 1205(A), 142 N.Y.S.3d 779 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021)40

Petition of 321 Henderson Receivables, L.P. v. Martinez,
 11 Misc. 3d 892, 816 N.Y.S.2d. 298 (Sup. Ct. 2006)..... 33, 35

Praver v. Remsen Assocs.,
 150 A.D.2d 540, 541 N.Y.S.2d 440 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989)33

Rapid Settlements Ltd. v. Dickerson,
 941 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) 11, 42

Richbell Info. Servs., Inc. v. Jupiter Partners, L.P.,
 309 A.D.2d 288 21, 45, 46, 47

Settlement Funding, LLC v. Brenston,
 998 N.E.2d 111, 375 Ill. Dec. 819 (Ill. App. 2013)..... 34, 40, 41, 42

Singer Asset Fin. Co. L.L.C. v. Bachus,
 294 A.D.2d 818, 741 N.Y.S.2d 618 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) 19, 26

Singer Asset Fin. Co., L.L.C. v. Scott,
 38 A.D.3d 1120, 832 N.Y.S.2d 326 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)27

Singer Asset Fin. Co. v. CGU Life Ins. Co of America,
 275 Ga. 328, 567 S.E.2d 9 (Ga. 2002).....46

Singer Asset Fin. Co, LLC. v. Melvin,
 33 A.D.3d 355, 822 N.Y.S.2d 68 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)27

Singer Asset Fin. Co., LLC v. Wyner,
 156 N.H. 468 (2007) 22, 24, 28

Stone Street Capital LLC v. Hitchcock,
 2019 IL App (4th) 180404-U (Ill. App. Ct. 2019).....41

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5891 10, 27, 31, 47

28 U.S.C. § 1291 viii

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... viii

I.R.C. § 104, 26 U.S.C. § 104 passim

I.R.C. § 130, 26 U.S.C. § 130 passim

The Periodic Payment Settlement Act of 1982 (Pub. L. No. 97-473),
H.R. 5470, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) passim

State Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 415.102 (2020)..... i, 48, 49

Fla. Stat. § 415.1111 (2020) iii, 1, 2, 3, 48

Fla. Stat. § 626.99296 (2020)..... passim

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... viii

Other Authorities

J. Gordon, Note, *Enforcing and Reforming Structured Settlement Protection Acts:
How the Law Should Protect Tort Victims*,
120 Colum. L. Rev. 1549..... 31, 32, 47

Michelle Marcellus, *Resolving the Modern Day Esau Problem Amongst Structured
Settlement Recipients*,
40 Hofstra L.Rev. 517 (2011)32

Restatement 2d Contracts § 322 19, 24, 28
